
Form for frlmg Rate Schedules %;or All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 12 

- Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 11 

1 18th Revision SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE R: FARM AND HOME SERVICE 
9. 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all residential consumers for all uses sub.ject to the established 
rules and regulations of the Seller. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Single-phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltages. 

MONTHLY RATE 

First 
Next 
Over 

25 KWH (Minimum Bill) 
575 KWH per KWH 
600 KWH per KWH 

$4.89 
.07048 
.05637 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum monthly charge shall be $4.89. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to 
the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier 
p l u s  an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not 
exceed 10% and is based on a twelve month moving average of such losses. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten days from the date of the bill. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

the net bill, exclusive of special charges, tax and other assessments. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

DATE OF ISSUE - DATE EFFECTIVE-, May 1, 1989 Usage 

TITLE President & General Manager ISSUED BY - 
47 Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
March 31, 1989 Case NO. 10445 dated- 

/ V  

c 



- . - _ -  - - - - . - . . - -. __ 

Form for fding Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

For - 

P.S.C. NO. - 12 

18th Revision SHEET NO. 1 

CArdCELLING P.S.C. NO. 11 

17th Revision SHEETNO. 1 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE R: FARM AND HOME SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all residential consumers for all uses subject to the 
established rules and regulations of the Seller. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Single-phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltages. 

MONTHLY RATE 

First 25 KWH (Minimum Bill) 
Next 575 KWH per KWH 
Over 600 KWH per KWH 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum monthly charge shall be $4.91 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

$4.91 
.07135 
.05724 

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to 
the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier 
plus an allowance for line losses. 
exceed 10% and is based on a twelve month moving average of such loss'e& 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The allowance for line losses willlno$- 
8 

, pi ;Pi 

The above charges are net and payable within ten days from the date of 
bill. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal t o  five percent (5%) of the past-due amount will be a 
to all accounts that are in a past-due condition. Late payment fees will 
apply after 10 days from the date of the bill. 
apply only to the net bill, exclusive of special charges, tax and other 
assessments. 

Late payment fees will 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

illai,, 
Jwae 1, 1987 )ATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE "__-____- 

ISSUED BY TITLE 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
CaseNo. 9739 dated April 28, 1987 

I V  



All Areas Served Form for filing Rate Schedules For - 

P.S.C. NO. 

Community, Town or City 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 

2nd Revision SHEET NO. 17 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE R-TOD: FARM AND HOME SERVICE T-0-D --- 
EXPERIMENTAL RESIDENTIAL SERVICE - TIME-OF-DAY 

AVAILABILITY 

Available for a period limited to two years, as an experimental tariff to 
consumers eligible for Tariff Farm and Home Service. Tariff Farm and Home 
Service T-0-D is for the purpose of conducting a time-of-day rate experiment 
designed to provide data to evaluate the cost and benefits of time-of-day 
pricing and its effect on the use of electricity by residential consumers in 
the cooperative's service area. Consumers who will be eligible for this 
tariff will be selected by the cooperative and will agree voluntarily to 
participate in the cooperative's residential time-of-day rate experiment. 

This tariff is limited t o  the consumers selected by the cooperative and 
will require the installation of a special meter capable of registering the 
on-peak and off-peak kilowatt hours. 

This tariff is available for single-phase service on SpRy 1 CE ec, ?.%v? I S  I .. :"'y ' - a ' ' ? ,  
I I . 8  

> I  

MONTHLY RATE . ,  . 

ON-PEAK RATE: Service Charge $ 3.13 
Under 600 kWh/Mo. .07048 
Service Charge $11.59 
Over 600 kWh/Mo. ,05637 i:g3$f.. 

r f ' J  1 1;: ii i 

1 -- 1 

OFF-PEAK RATE: Under 600 kWh/Mo. 
Over 600 kWh/Mo. 

,04022 
.03175 

The total kilowatt-hours used per month will determine the rate block for 
both on-peak and off-peak kilowatt-hour service charge. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

- TITLE President & General Manager ISSUED BY . 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 10445 dated March 31, 1989 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

]Far All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 

I-- 2nd Revision -- SHEET NO. 2- 
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. .- 

1st Revision SHEETNO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE R-TOD: FARM AND HOME SERVICE T-0-D 

EXPERIMENTAL RESIDENTIAL SERVICE - TIME-OF-DAY 

AVAILABILITY 

Available for a period limited to two years, as an experimental tariff to 
consumers eligible for Tariff Farm and Home Service. Tariff Farm and Home 
Service T-0-D is for the purpose of conducting a time-of-day rate experiment 
designed to provide data t o  evaluate the cost and benefits of time-of-day 
pricing and its effect on the use of electricity by residential consumers in 
the cooperative’s service area. Consumers who will be eligible for this 
tariff will be selected by the cooperative and will agree voluntarily to 
participate in the cooperative’s residential time-of-day rate experiment. 

This tariff is limited to the consumers selected by the cooperative and will 
require the installation of a special meter capable of registering the 
on-peak and off-peak kilowatt hours. 

This tariff is available for single-phase service only. 
MONTHLY RATE 

ON-PEAK RATE: Service Charge $ 3.13 
Under 600 kWh/Mo. .07135/kWh 
Service Charge $11.59 
Over 600 kWh/Mo. .05724/kWh 

OFF-PEAK RATE: Under 600 kWh/Mo. 
Over 600 kWh/Mo. 

.04109/kWh 

.03262/kWh 

The total kilowatt-hours used per month will determine t 
both on-peak and off-peak kilowatt-hour service charge. 

1 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

’ATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE -.&uae”15 

ISSUED BY TITLE President 6 General Manage 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
CaseNo. 9739 dated April 28, 1987 



Form for filing Rate Schedules All Areas Served For ___ 
P.S.C. NO. 

Comniunity, Town or City 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Gorp.- 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

3rd Revision SHEET NO. 3 

CANCELHNG P.S.C. NO. 

2nd Revision SHEETNO. 18 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE R-TOD: FARM AND HOME SERVICE T-0-D 

TIME OF DAY PERIODS 

WINTER SCHEDULE 

For the purpose of this tariff, the on-peak billing period during the 
months of October, November, December, January, February, March, and April 
is defined as 7 a.m. to 12 noon and from 5 p.m. to 10 p.m., local time, 
for all days of the week, including Saturday, Sunday, and holidays. The 
off-peak billing period is defined as 10 p.m. to 7 a.m. and from 12 noon 
to 5 p.m., local time, for all days of the week, including Saturday, 
Sunday, and holidays. 

SUMMER SCHEDULE 

For the purpose of  this tariff, the on-peak billing period fo m M E  CQ 
of May, June, July, August, and September is defined as 10 a.m. to I$$p*;-tdib>:: 
local time, for all days of the week, including Saturday, Sunday, and 
holidays. 

holidays. 

The off-peak billing period is defined as 10 p.m. to 10 a.m., 
local time, for all days of the week, including Saturday, Sunday, 73%: 

; 1; 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

All charges are net and payable within 1 0  days from the datezqf 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

The rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the 
fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier 
plus an allowance for line losses. 
exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. 

The allowance for line losses will not 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

This tariff is subject to the cooperative's standard terms and conditions 
of service. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1989 ---- Usage 

ISSUED BY TITLE 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 

Aprib!-33 lg8? 

Case No. 10445 dated March 31, 1989 ... 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. --"_I 

Name of Issuing Corporation 

F~~ All Areas Served 

P.S.C. NO. 

Community, Town or City 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 

-SHEET NO. 1-B 1st Revision 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE R-TOD: FARM AND HOME SERVICE T-0-D 

TIME OF DAY PERIODS 

WINTER SCHEDULE 

For the purpose of this tariff, the on-peak billing period during the 
months of October, November, December, January, February, March, and April 
is defined as 7 a.m. to 12 noon and from 5 p.m. to 10 p.m., local time, 
for all days of the week, including Saturday, Sunday, and holidays. The 
off-peak billing period is defined as 10 p.m. to 7 a.m. and from 12 noon 
to 5 p.m., local time, for all days of the week, including Saturday, 
Sunday, and holidays. 

SUMMER SCHEDULE 

For the purpose of this tariff, the on-peak billing period for the months 
of May, June, July, August, and September is defined as 10 a.m. to 10 p.m., - 

local time, for all days of the week, including Saturday, Sunday, and 
holidays. -The off-peak billing period is defined as 10- p.m. to 
local time, for all days of the week, including Saturday, Sunday, an 
holidays. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

All charges are net and payable within 10 days from the date of 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

The rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the 
fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier 
plus an allowance for line losses. 
exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. 

The allowance for line losses will not 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

This tariff is subject to the cooperative's standard terms and conditions 
of service. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

?ATE OF ISSUE M DATE EFFECTIVE June 1987 - 
TITLE President & General Manager ISSUED BY - -- . .. 

Name of Officer A 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 9739 dated- April 28, 1987 -. 

\ 

c 



Form for f i n g  Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation - 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 

SHEETNO. 4 3rd Revision - 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 

SHEET NO. 19 2nd Revision 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE R-TOD: FARM AND HOME SERVICE T-0-D 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past-due amount will be added 
to all accounts that are in a past-due condition. Late payment fees will 
apply after 10 days from the date of the bill. 
apply anly to the net bill, exclusive of special charges, tax and other 
assessments. 

Late payment fees will 

RATE 
PER IJNIT 

- 3ATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE May 1$ 1989 Usage 

ISSUED BY TITLE 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No.- 10445 dated March 31, 1989 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

F~~ All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 

--- 2nd Revision SHEETNO. l9 

CANCEI,LING P.S.C. NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE R-TOD: FARM AND HOME SERVICE T-0-D 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past-due amount will be added 
to all accounts that are in a past-due condition. Late payment fees will 
apply after 10 days from the date of the bill. Late payment fees will 
apply only to the net bill, exclusive of special charges, tax and other 
assessments. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

?ATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1987 - 
TITLE President & General Manager ISSUED BY 

Name of Officer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 9739 --dated April 28, 1987 -. 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. -- 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

For I 

P.S.C. NO. 

Original SHEETMO. 36 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 

SHEET NO. ~~ -. 

CLASSIFICA'IION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE D: OFF PEAK RETAIL MARKETING 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all Rate "R" consumers for separately metered off-peak uses subject 
to the established time-of-day restrictions. Applies to those programs approved by 
the Kentucky PSC as a part of the EKPC wholesale marketing rates. 

TIME OF DAY RESTRICTIONS (Eastern Standard Time) 

MONTH OFF PEAK HOURS 

October thru April 1O:OO P.M. to 7:OO A.M. 
12:OO Noon to 5:OO P.M. 

May thru September 1O:OO P.M. thru 1O:OO A.M. 

INTHLY RATE 

All kWh 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per kWh equal to the 
fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an 
allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and 
is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten days from the date of the bill. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past-due amount will be added to all 
accounts that are in a past-due condition. Late payment fees will apply after 10 
days from the date of the bill. Late payment fees will apply only to the 
bill, exclusive of special charges, tax and other assessments. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

1 

DATE OF ISSI DATE EFFECTIVE- November 1, 1988 

TITLE. President & General Manager ISSUED BY 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service 
Case No. ___ 10374 dated September 29, 1988 



Form for filing Rate Schedules All Areas Served For - 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C.NO. - 11 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Gorp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 
-- 

12th Revision SHEET NO. 7 

10 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. __I 

11th Revision SHEETNO. 9 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE T (FORMERLY SL-3): STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to towns and villages for controlled multiple street lighting 
from dusk to dawn. 

BASE RATE PER LAMP PER YEAR 

100 Watt-Incandescent 
150 Watt-Incandescent 
200 Watt-Incandescent 
300 Watt-Incandescent 
1 7 5  Watt-Vapor 
400 Watt-Mercury Vapor 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

Bare Lamp Luminair e 
With Reflector With Bracket Attachment 

to Wooden Pole 

$40.46 
47.56 
55.71 $ 61.04 

78.50 
60.23 

118.17 

1. Street-lighting equipment including lamps, fixtures, time-switch and 
the necessary street-lighting circuits, transformers, and addi 
guys and fittings will be furnished by the Cooperative. 6 5 ~ ! % . ~ ~ ~  

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten days from the dat 
the bill. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount pe 
to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power 
Supplier plus an allowance for the line losses. The allowance for line 
losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average 
of such losses. - 

PML?4A , 

IRATE 
PER UNIT 

)ATE OF ISSUE - May 7 ,  1987 DATE EFFECTIVE kk&' 1 Y 1987 - 

TITLE President & General ISSUED BY 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. -9739 dated April 28, 1987 -. 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

F~~ All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

11 P.S.C. NO. 

4th Revision SHEETNO. 8 - 
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 10 

- 3rd Revision SHEETNO. 10 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE T (FORMERLY SL-~) : STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

Incandescent 

Mercury Vapor 

Basis for the Accountability of 
Energy Used by Security Lights 

Security Lights Annual Use 
Watt KWH 

100 400 
150 600 
200 800 
300 1 , 200 

175 
400 

840 
1 , 848 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

Aver age 
Monthly Use 

K W  

33 
50 
67 

100  

70 
154 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past-due amount will be added to 
all accounts that are in a past-due condition. Late payment fees will apply 
after 10 days from the date of the bill. Late payment fees will apply to 
the net bill, exclusive of special charges, tax and other assessments. 

RATE 
PER UN 

)ATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1987 - 
TITLE President & Ge ISSUED BY . Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 9739 dated April 28, 1987 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

All Areas Served For __ 
Community, Town or City 

-I_ 

P.S.C. NO. 11 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 10 

11th Revision SHEET NO. 19 

CLASSWICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE S :  OUTDOOR LIGHTING - SECURITY LIGHTS 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to all consumers of the cooperative for dusk to dawn outdoor 
lighting in close proximity to existing overhead secondary circuits. 

EUTE PER LIGHT PER MONTH 

Mercury Vapor Lamp 175 Watt $5.54 per Ma. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

1. The Cooperative shall furnish, install, operate and maintain the 
outdoor lighting equipment including lamp, luminaire, bracket 
attachment and control device on an existing secondary pole. 

2. The lighting equipment shall remain the property of the Cooperative. 
The consumer shall protect the lighting equipment from deliberate 
damage. 

3 .  The consumer shall allow the authorized representatives of the 
cooperative t o  enter upon the consumer's premises and to trim trees 
and shrubs as necessary for maintenance of the lighting equipment and 
for removal of lighting equipment upon the termination of service 
under this schedule. 

4 .  The cooperative and the consumer shall execute an agreement for service 
under this schedule for a period of not less than o 

- { )  ikf;E ( - ~ i k $ ; f / { l ~ - ; ~  

1987 'ATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE I~ 

TITLE President & General Manager ISSUED BY 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. - - ~ .  . 9739 dated April 28, 1987 

/ "  



Form for f i i g  Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

F~~ All Areas Served 

P.S.C. NO. 
Community, Town or City 

-- 11 

8th Revision SHEETNO. 16 

10 

20 7th Revision SNEETNO. - 

_I- 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. - 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
- 

SCHEDULE S: OUTDOOR LIGHTING - SECURITY LIGHTS 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per K W  equal to 
the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier 
plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not 
exceed 10% and is based on a twelve month moving average of such losses. 

Basis for the Accountability 
O f  Energy Used by Security Lights 

Aver age 
Security Lights Annual Use Monthly 

Watt KWH KWH 

Mercury Vapor 175 840 70 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past-due amount will be added 
to all accounts that are in a past-due condition. Late payment fees will 
apply after 10 days from the date of the bill. 
apply only to the net bill, exclusive of special charges, tax and other 
assessments. 

Late payment fees will 

1 y 
3 1  

RATE 
PER UNIT - 

... 

)ATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE - June 1, 1987 
ISSUED BY TITLE. President & General Manager 

Name of Officer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 

9739 April 28, 1987 Case No. - dated _. 



Form for f i g  Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

For 

P.S.C. NO. 12 

17th Revision SHEETNO. 5 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 11 

16th Revision SHEETNO. 7 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE E: SERVICE TO SCHOOLS AND CHURCHES 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to schools, churches, and community halls for all uses subject 
to the established rules and regulations of the Seller. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Single-phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltages. 

MONTHLY RATE 

First 
Next 
Over 

MINIMUM. MONTHLY CHARGE 

25 KWH (Minimum Bill) 
975 KWH per KWH 
1000 KWH per KWH 

$4.98 
.08145 
.Ob327 

The minimum monthly charge shall be $4.98. 

The above rate may be increased o r  decreased by an amount per KWH equal to 
the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power 
Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses 
will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such 
losses. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

>ATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTWE Jwmi' 1, -- 1987 - 

ISSUED BY TITLE President & General Manager 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 9739 dated April 28, 1987 



_ _ _  - 

Form for f ~ g  Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

All Areas Served For - 

P.S.C. NO. 
Community, Town or City 

11 

12th Revision SHEETNO. 6 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 10 

CLASSUFICATION OF SERVICE 
I 

- SCHEDULE E: SERVICE TO SCHOOLS AND CHURCHES - 
TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten days from the date of the 
bill. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past-due amount will be added 
to all accounts that are in a past-due condition. Late payment fees will 
apply after 10 days from the date of the bill. Late payment fees will 
apply only to the net bill, exclusive of special charges, tax and other 
assessments. 

RATE 
PER UNIT - -- 

DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1987 

TITLE President & General Manager 

3ATE OF ISSUE - 

ISSUED BY 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
-. Case No. 9739 dated April 28, 1987 c 



Form for filing Rate Schedules All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

For 

P.S.C. NO. 1 2  --. _-__...- 

- Clark Rural Electri Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

2 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 11 

16th Revision SHEET NQ. 4 
-.- 

CLASSIFICATION QF SERVICE 
-- 

SCHEDULE A & B: COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, AND POWER SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all commercial, industrial, and three-phase farm consumers for 
all uses subject to the established rules and regulations of the Seller. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Single-phase and three-phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltage. 

MONTHLY RAT E 

Demand Charge: First 10 KW of billing demand 
Over IO KW of billing demand 

No Charge 
$5.02 per KW 

Energy Charge: A B 
Less Than More Than 
10 KW Demand 10 KW Demand 

First 80 KWH (Minimum Bill) $10.81 $10.40 
Next 20 KWH per KWH .13267 .12742 
Next 900 KWH per KWH .07735 .07401 
Next 1,000 KWH per KWH .07001 .06691 
Over 2,000 KWH per KWH .06288 .06001 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by 
consumer for any period of fifteen minutes during the month for which t 
bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adj 
for power factor as provided below. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. 
The measured demand will be adjusted for consumers with 50 KW or more of 
measured demand to correct for average power factors lower than 90% and may 
be so adjusted for other consumers if and when the Seller deems necessary. 

BY: --f? ~ *- A 2+ 

U T E  
PER UNIT -- 

’fl@ y” 
)ATE OF ISSUE __ DATE EFFECTIVE &me 1, 1987 1____1 

ISSUED BY TITLE President & General Manager 
Name of Officer oy 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 9739 - dated April 28, 1987 

/z> 

e 



Form for f ~ g  Rate Schedules All Areas Served ]For - 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 12 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

-_.- 

17th Revision SHEETNO. 3 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. L- 

16th Revision SHEETNO. 5 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE A & B: COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, AND POWER SERVICE 

Such adjustments will be made by increasing the measured demand 1% for each 
1% by which the average power factor is less than 90% lagging. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum monthly charge shall be $10.81 single-phase service and $32.25 
for three-phase service. 

MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE FOR SEASONAL SERVICE 

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons of the year shall be 
billed under the above schedule plus 25 percent and the minimum monthly 
charge shall not apply. 
to assure adequate compensation for the facilities installed to serve the 
consumer, but in no case, less than $129.72 per year for single-phase 
service and $387.00 per year for three-phase service nor less than $60.24 
per kilowatt of maximum demand established during the year. 

There shall be a minimum annual charge sufficient 

FUEL COST CHARGE 

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to 
the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier 
plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not 
exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. 

U T E  
PER UNIT 

)ATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE -J.bpAe''l, 1987 

ISSUED BY --  president & General Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. ,  9739 dated April 28, 1987 -. 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

F~~ All Areas Served 

P.S.C. NO. 

Community, Town or City 
11 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 10 

6 11th Revision SHEET NO. --- 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE A & B: COHMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, AND POWER SERVICE 

TEMPORARY SERVICE 

Temporary service shall be supplied in accordance with the foregoing rate 
except that the consumer shall pay in addition to the foregoing charges the 
total cost of connecting and disconnecting service less the value o f  
materials returned to stock. A deposit, in advance, may be required of the 
full amount o f  the estimated bill for service, including the cost of 
connection and disconnection. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten days from the date of the 
bill. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past-due amount will be added 
to all accounts that are in a past-due condition. Late payment fees will 
apply after ten days from the date of the bill. Late payment fees will 
apply only to the net bill, exclusive o f  special charges, tax and other 
assessments. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

)ATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE June 1987 --- 
ISSUED BY TITLE President & General Manager 

Name of Officer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case NO. 9739 dated April 28, 1987 c 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. - 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

F~~ All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 12 - -- 

17th Revision SHEETNO. 9 

11 CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. --- 

16th Revision SHEETNO. 11 

CLASSIFICATION QF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE L: LARGE POWER SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all consumers for all uses subject to the established rules 
of the Seller. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Three-phase, 60 cycles, at available standard voltages. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Demand Charge: First 50 KW or less of billing demand $251.00 
Over 50 KW of billing demand $5.02 

Energy Charge: 

First 50 hours of billing demand 
Next 100 hours of billing demand 
All remaining K W  

.05961/Kwh 

.04740/Kwh 

.04115/Kwh 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factors as nearly as practicable. 
Power factor may be measured at any time. 
that the power factor at the time of this maximum demand is less than 90%, 
the demand for billing purpose shall be the demandmhdic 
by the demand meter, multiplied by 90% and divided-bY"l6 
factor. 

Should such measurements indicate 

)ATE OF ISSUE ~- 

ISSUED BY TITLE. President & General Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. - 9739 dated- April 28, 1987 



- -~--_l_l__ _ _ - _  - 

Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 
- 

F~~ All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 11 

11th Revision -SHEETNO. 10 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 10 

9th Revision SHEET NO. 1 2  

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE L: LARGE POWER SERVICE 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the 
consumer for any period of fifteenminutes during the month for which the 
bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted 
for power factor as provided. 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

The above rate may be increased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel 
adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus 
an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 
10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges 
* -I( as determined for the consumer in question. %_a L5 

1. The minimum monthly charge specified in the contra 

2. The demand charge. 

3. A charge for $251.00. 

MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE FOR SEASONAL SERVICE 

Consumer requiring service only during certain seasons of the year shall be 
billed under the above schedule plus 25 percent and the minimum monthly 
charge shall not apply. 
to assure adequate compensation for the facilities installed to serve the 
consumery but in no case less than $60.24 per kilowatt of maximum demand 
established during the year. 

There shall be a minimum annual charge sufficient 

1 RATE 
' PER UNIT 

>ATE OF ISSUE - DATE EFFECTIVE June ~ - _ .  

- ISSUED BY TITLE President & General Manager 
Name of Officer '-1 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 9739 dated April 28, 1987 



Form for filing Rate Schedules F~~ All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

---I 

P.S.C. NO. 11 

- Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Gorp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 10 - 

9th Revision SHEETNO. 13 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE L: LARGE POWER SERVICE 

SERVICE PROVISIONS 

1. Delivery Point. If service is furnished at secondary voltages, the 
delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified 
in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and other electric 
equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and 
maintained by the consumer. 
line voltage, the delivery point shall be the point of attachment of 
Seller's primary line to consumer's transformer structure unless 
otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole 
lines and other electric equipment (except metering equipment) on the 
load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the 
consumer. 

If service is furnished at Seller's primary 

2. Primary Service. If service is furnished at primary distribution 
voltage, a discount of ten percent shall apply to the demand and energy 
charges. The Seller shall have the option of metering at secondary 
voltage and adding the estimated transformer losses to the metered r < - -  c r *  " 7  n . r e \ r - a  

iE%>aIy kilowatt hours and kilowatt demand. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten days 
bill. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past-due a 
t o  all accounts that are in a past-due condition. Late payment fees will 
apply after 10 days from the date of  the bill. Late payment fees will 
apply to the net bill, exclusive of special charges, tax and other 
assessments. 

IRATE 
PER UNIT' 

3ATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, _- 

ISSUED BY - TITLE President & General Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 9739 -dated April 28, 1987 

U 



Form for f i g  Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric COOP. Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 1 2  __ _-_I 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 11 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE P: COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to commercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt demand 
exceeds 500 KW. 
the consumer for service. 

An agreement for purchase of power shall be executed by 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Three-phase, 60 cycles, at available standard voltages. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Demand Charge: First 500 KW or less of billing demand for $2,510.00 
Over 500 KW of billing demand $5.02 per KW 

ENERGY CHARGE: 

First 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Next 
Over 

3,500 KWH 
6,500 KWH 

140,000 KWH 
200,000 KWH 
400,000 KWH 
550,000 KWH 

1,300,000 KWH 

.05491 

.04522 

.04033 

.03735 

.03639 

.03515 

.03342 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand establi 
consumer for any period of fifteen minutes during the month for 
bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjus 
for power factor as provided herein. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

-~ 3ATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE, &BE? 1, 1987 

ISSUED BY TITLE 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
dated --. Case No. 9739 April 28,  1987 



Form for filing Rate Schedules For- All Areas Served - 
Community, Town or City 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

I- 

-- P.S.C. NO. 11 

11th Revision SHEET NO. 13 

10  CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. I__ 

10th Revision SHEET NO. 17 - 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
~ ~~~ 

SCHEDULE P: COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

The Consumer agrees to maintain unity power factors as nearly as 
practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such 
measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of this maximum 
demand is less than 90%, the demand for billing purpose shall be the 
demand indicated or recorded by the demand meter, multiplied by 90% and 
divided by the percent power factor. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following 
charges as determined for the consumer in question. 

1. The minimum monthly charge specified in the contract for 
service. 

2 .  The demand charge. 

3. A charge of $2,510.00 

MINIMUM ANNUAL CflPlRGE FOR SEASONAL SERVICE 

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons of the year shall 
be billed under the above schedule plus 25 percent, and the minimum 
monthly charge shall not apply. There shall be a minimum annual charge 
sufficient to assure adequate compensation for the facilities installed 
to serve the consumer, but in no case less than $60.24 per kilowatt 
of maximum demand established during the year. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

3ATE OF ISSUE - DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1987 

ISSUED BY TITLE President & General Manag 

3ATE OF ISSUE - DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1987 

ISSUED BY TITLE President & General Manag 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No., 9739 dated April 28, 1987 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

F ~ ~ -  All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 11 

10th Revision SHEETNO. 14 

CANCELLDNCI P.S.C. NO. 10 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE P: COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL 

SERVICE PROVISIONS 

1. Delivery Point. If the service is furnished at secondary voltage, the 
delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in 
the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and other electric equip- 
ment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained 
by the consumer. If service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage, 
the delivery point shall be the point of attachment of Seller's primary line 
to consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified in the 
contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, and other electric equipment 
(except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shall be 
owned and maintained by the consumer. 

2. Primary Service. If service is furnished at primary distribution 
voltage, a discount of five percent shall apply to the demand and energy 
charges. The seller shall have the option of metering at secondary voltage 
and adding the estimated transformer losses to the meter kilowatt hours and 
kilowatt demand. 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT 

The above rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to 
the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the W h o l e s a r ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ e ~ S ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ i e ~ ; - , , ~  
plus an allowance for line losses. 
exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such lo&!%% 

The allowance for line losses 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten days from 
bill. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past-due amount will be addgd 
to all accounts that are in a past-due condition. Late payment fees will 
apply after 10 days from the date of the bill. 
apply only to the net bill, exclusive of special charges, tax and other 
assessments. 

Late payment fees will 

RATE 
PER UNIT - 

)ATE OF ISSUE . DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1981- 

ISSUED BY TITLE. 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 9739. dated April 28, 1987 



Form for filing Rate Schedules All Areas Served For 

P.S.C. NO. -_____ 

Community, Town or City 

2224 
Original SHEET NO. 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. __ ---,- 

SHEET NO. 

Clark Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE H 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers for general power re- 
quirements with kilowatt (KW) demands of 50 KW or greater and less than 
3000 KW. 

&RATES 

DEMAND CHARGE 
Energy Charge 

$7.82 per KW per month 
.0404 per KWH per month 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

The billing demand charge shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by 
the consumer for any fifteen (15) minutes interval (adjusted for power factor 
as provided below) in the following listed hours for each month. 

t-gr-- L, I-kc 
HOURS APPLICABLE FOR 

MONTH DEMAND BILLING - EST J I l \ J  c. 
b *'I 7 I t  

October thru April 

May thru September 

7:OO a.m. to 12:OO noon 
5 : O O  p.m. to 1O:OO p.m. 

10:OO a.m. to 10:OO p.m. 

Demands outside the above hours shall be disregarded for billing purpose. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

The Consumer agrees to maintain unity power factors as nearly as practicable. 
Power factor may be measured at any time. 
that the power factor at the time of this maximum demand is less than 90%, 
the demand for billing purpose shall be the demand indicated or recorded by 
the demand meter, multiplied by 90% and divided by the percent power factor. 

Should such measurements indicate 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

'ATE OF ISSU DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1987 -- 
ISSUED BY TITLE President & General Manag 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case Na. dated- 



Form for filing Rate Schedules H ; ~ ~  All Areas Served 

P.S.C. NO. I_._ 

- Original SHEET NO. 

CANCELLJNG P.S.C. NO. 

-- -SHEET NO. 

Community, Town or City 

ZS& 

Clark Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE H 

*FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The above rates may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to 
the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier 
plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not 
exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. 
MINIMUM CHARGE 

The minimum charge shall be the highest one of the following charges: 

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the Contract for Service. 

(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month on Contract capacity. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

An "Agreement for Purchased Power" shall be executed by the consumer E6EYwbC SE5\P"i 
service under this schedule. QF i;i, 

gF;:E 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
Three-phase, 60 cycles, at an applicable delivery voltage depending upon th J'J?4 0 

B$$iAL:J p Tc, consumer's specific requirements. 

I, r 
DELIVERY POINT 

The delivery point shall be defined as the utilization voltage requested 
the consumer or as specified in the "Agreement for Purchased Power". 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

br" _. 

The above charges are net and payable within ten days from the date of the 
bill. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past-due amount will be added 
to all accounts that are in a past-due condition. Late payment fees will 
apply after ten (10) days from the date of the bill. Late payment fees 
will apply to the net bill, exclusive of special charges, tax, and other 
assessments. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

?ATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1987. 

ISSUED BY TITLE President & General 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. dated- 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark  Rura l  E l e c t r i c  Cooperat ive Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

F~~ A l l  Areas Served 

P.S.C. NO. -.- 

Community, Town or City 

O r i g i n a l  SHEET NO. 33 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 

,SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "J": INDUSTRIAL HLF 

AVAILABILITY 

Ava i l ab le  t o  a l l  commercial and i n d u s t r i a l  consumers f o r  gene ra l  power requirement:  
wi th  k i l o w a t t  (Kw) demands of 1,000 Kw o r  g r e a t e r  b u t  less than  5,000 Kw. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

A power c o n t r a c t  s h a l l  be  executed by t h e  consumer f o r  service under t h i s  ra te  
schedule .  
purposes  of 1,000 Kw o r  g r e a t e r  bu t  less than  5,000 Kw. 

The power c o n t r a c t  s h a l l  s p e c i f y  a c o n t r a c t  demand f a r  minimum b i l l i n g  

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

hree-phase,  60 Her tz ,  a t  a d e l i v e r y  v o l t a g e  s p e c i f i e d  w i t h i n  t h e  power c o n t r a c t .  

DELIVERY POINT 

The d e l i v e r y  p o i n t  s h a l l  be  s p e c i f i e d  w i t h i n  t h e  power c o n t r a c t .  

RATES 

Demand Charge: 
Energy Charge: 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

The b i l l i n g  demand s h a l l  be  t h e  maximum k i l o w a t t  (Kw) demand e s t a b l i s h e d  by t h e  
consumer f o r  any f i f t e e n  (15) minute i n t e r v a l  w i t h i n  t h e  fo l lowing  ca l enda r  
months and t i m e  i n t e r v a l s :  

$5.39 pe r  Kw of b i l l i n g  demand p e r  month. 
$0.03233 pe r  KwH of energy pe r  month. 

October - Apri l :  7 : O O  AM - 1 2 : O O  Noon EST 
5:00 PM - 1 O : O O  PM EST 

May - September: 1 0 : O O  AM - 1 0 : O O  PM EST 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

? 

- DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1988 -I (*a$: &-"( TITLE 

DATE OF ISSUE 

ISSUED BY 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 1 n i  7 5  dated 5 9  



Form for filing Rate Schedules For A l l  Areas Served 

P.S.C. NO. -I 

Community, Town or City 

Cla rk  Rura l  Electr ic  Cooperat ive C o n .  
Name of Issuing Corporation 

O r i g i n a l  SHEET NO. 34 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. ______I____ 

-- SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
--- 

SCHEDULE ‘ I  J” : INDUSTRIAL HLF 

Maximum k i l o w a t t  demands e s t a b l i s h e d  n o t  w i t h i n  t h e  p re sc r ibed  t i m e  i n t e r v a l s  
s h a l l  be  d i s r ega rded  f o r  b i l l i n g  purposes .  

The consumer s h a l l  main ta in  u n i t y  power f a c t o r s  as n e a r l y  a s  p r a c t i c a b l e .  
Power f a c t o r  may be  measured a t  any t i m e .  
t h a t  t h e  power f a c t o r  a t  t h e  t i m e  o f  maximum demand i s  less than  90% lagging ,  
t h e  b i l l i n g  demand s h a l l  be  t h e  maximum f i f t e e n  minute  k i l o w a t t  (Kw) demand 
recorded by meter ing  in s t rumen ta t ion  m u l t i p l i e d  by 90% and d iv ided  by t h e  
measured pe rcen t  power f a c t o r .  

Should such measurements i n d i c a t e  

Cons i s t en t  w i th  t h e  Power B i l l i n g s  p r o v i s i o n s  of t h i s  rate schedule ,  t h e  
c o n t r a c t  demand may be  regarded as t h e  b i l l i n g  demand. 

&OWER BILLINGS 

The power b i l l i n g  each month s h a l l  be  t h e  g r e a t e r  amount c a l c u l a t e d  wi th  t h e  
rates h e r e i n  a s  app l i ed  t o  ( a ) ,  ( b ) ,  o r  ( c )  as fol lows:  

( a )  

(b)  

The g r e a t e s t  concurren t  twelve ( 1 2 )  month b i l l i n g  dema 

Cont rac t  demand as  s p e c i f i e d  w i t h i n  t h e  power c o n t r a c t  and 42 
o f  demand a p p l i c a b l e  t o  c o n t r a c t  demand. 

Con t rac t  demand as s p e c i f i e d  w i t h i n  t h e  power c o n t r a c t  ( c )  

Should (b)  o r  ( c )  above produce t h e  g r e a t e r  power b i l l i n g ,  
s h a l l  be  regarded as b i l l i n g  demand. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The above ra tes  may be  inc reased  o r  decreased  by an  amount p e r  KwH equa l  t o  t h e  
f u e l  adjustment  amount per  KwH as  b i l l e d  by t h e  wholesa le  power s u p p l i e r  p l u s  
a n  al lowance f o r  l o s s e s .  The al lowance f o r  l o s s e s  w i l l  n o t  exceed 10% and i s  
based on a twelve ( 1 2 )  month moving average  of such l o s s e s .  

TERMS OF PAYMENT 
The above charges  are n e t  and payable  w i t h i n  t e n  (10)  d x s  from t h e  d a t e  of t h e  b i  

IRATE 
PER UNIT 

DATE OF ISSUE P p r i l  l4/ $988 DATE EFFECTIVE May 

P r e s i d e n t  and General  ISSUED BY ~ji&&@&&5lf TITLE -- 
Name of Officer \. 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Cammission in 
Case NO. 10175 dated ””. A p r i l  5, 1988 



Form for filing Rate Schedules For A l l  Area.(: S e r v e d  

P.S.C. NO. 

Community, Town or City 

rigma SHEETNO. '35 1 -  . .  

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 

SHEET NO.. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "J" : INDUSTRIAL HLF 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equa l  t o  f i v e  pe rcen t  (5%) of t h e  past-due amount w i l l  be  added t o  
a l l  accounts  t h a t  are i n  a past-due cond i t ion .  Late payment f e e s  w i l l  apply 
a f t e r  t e n  (10) days from t h e  d a t e  of t h e  b i l l .  Late payment f e e s  w i l l  apply 
t o  t h e  n e t  bi.11, e x c l u s i v e  of s p e c i a l  charges,  t ax ,  and o t h e r  assessments .  

t 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

DATE OF ISSUE A$ri l  19, 19/88 DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1988 .- 

P r e s i d e n t  & General Manager ISSUED BY TITLE . 
' Name oFOfficer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 10175 dated A p r i l  5, 1985 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Clark Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 

~ ; i ~ ~  All Areas Served 

P.S.C. NO. 

Community, Town or City 

Original SHEET NO.. 23 ---- 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

SHEET NO. I 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE G - 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers for general power 
requirements with kilowatt (KW) demands of 3000 KW or greater. 

*RATES 

DEMAND CHARGE 
Energy Charge : 

$7.82 per KW per month 

First 100,000 KWH per month .04846 per KWH 
Next 900,000 KWH per month ,03392 per KWH 
Over 1,000,000 KWH per month ,02927 per KWH 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

The billing demand charge shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established 
by the consumer for any fifteen (15) minutes interval (adjusted for power 
factor as provided below) in the following listed hours for each month. 

MONTH 

October thru April 

May thru September 

HOURS APPLICABLE FOR 
DEMAND BILLING - EST 

10:OO a.m. to 1O:OO p.m. 
J 0 "I 

Demands outside the above hours shall be disregarded for billing 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

The Consumer agrees to maintain unity power factors as nearly as prKti- 
cable. Power factor may be measured at any time. 
indicate that the power factor at the time of this maximum demand is less 
than 90%, the demand for billing purpose shall be the demand indicated or 
recorded by the demand meter, multiplied by 90%, and divided by the percent 
power factor. 

Should such measurements 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

Name of Officer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. dated -- 

'ATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1g87 -*--- 

ISSUED BY TITLE. 



Clark Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

F~~ All Areas Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. ___-- 

Original SHEETNO. 24 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 

SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE G 

*FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The above rates may be increased or decreased by an amount per KwIl equal 
to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier 
plus an allowance for line losses. 
exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. 

The allowance for line losses will not 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

The minimum charge shall be the highest one of the following charges: 

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the Contract for Service. 

(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month on Contract capacity. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

An "Agreement for Purchased Power" shall be executed by the con 
service under this schedule. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Three-phase, 60 cycles, at an applicable delivery voltage depend 
the consumer's specific requirements. 

DELIVERY POINT 

The delivery point shall be defined as the utilization voltage requested 
by the consumer or as specified in the "Agreement for Purchased Power". 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten days from the date of 
the bill. 

LATE PAYMIZNT FEES 

to all accounts that are in a past-due condition. 
after ten (10) days from the date of the bill. 
the net bill, exclusive of special charges, tax, and other assessments. 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past-due amount will be added 
Late payment fees will apply 

Late payment fees will apply to 

'ATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1987  

ISSUED BY TITLE President & General Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. dated 
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Name of Issuing Corporation 
SHEET NO. 1st Revision 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE M 

AVAILABILITY 

Available to all commercial and industrial consumers for lighting and/or 
heating and/or power and who are served directly from a distribution sub- 
station of 3000 KW capacity or above with no other consumers served from 
that station. 

*RATES 

DEMAND CHARGE $8.23 per month 
Energy Charge: 
First 100,000 KWH per month .04846 per KWH 
Next 900,000 KWH per month .03392 per KWH 
Over 1,000,000 KWH per month .02927 per KWH 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

The billing demand charge shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established 
by the consumer for any fifteen (15) minutes interval (adjusted for power 
factor as provided below) in the following listed hours for each month. 

MONTH 

October thru April 

May thru September 

HOURS APPLICABLE FOR 
DEMAND BILLING - EST 
7:OO a.m. to 12:OO noq%b;BIJ(; 
5:OO p.m. to 1O:OO p.m. 

1 O : O O  a.m. to 10:OO p.m. 

P' - 1 

Demands outside the above hours will be disregarded for billing 
purpose. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

The Consumer agrees to maintain unity power factors as nearly as practi- 
cable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such measurements 
indicate that the power factor at the time of this maximum demand is less 
than 90%, the demand for billing purpose shall be the demand indicated or 
recorded by the demand meter, multiplied by 90% and divided by the percent 
power factor. 

TH a v  
TATE OF ISSUE 

ISSUED BY TITLE 

DATE EFFECTIVE Jiw;tfj 1 Y -- 198 7 

Name of Officer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 9 7 3 9  dated April 28, 1987 -. 
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Clark Rural Electric Coop. Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 

SHEET NO. 1-E ,- 1st Revision 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
__ 

SCHEDULE M 

*FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE 

The above rates may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal 
to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power 
Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses 
will not exceed 10% 

MINIMUM CHARGE 

The minimum charge shall be the highest one of the following charges: 

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the Contract for Service. 

(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month on Contract capa@4tib! 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

An "Agreement for Purchased Power" shall be executed by the con 
service under this schedule. 

CMRACTER OF SERVICE 

Three-phase, 60 cycles, at standard secondary voltage. If ot 
standard secondary voltage is required, the consumer shall be responsible 
for furnishing and maintainingthe transformer (or transformers) necessary 
for such service. 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

1. Delivery Point. If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the 
delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified 
in the Contract for Service. All wiring, pole lines, and other 
electrical equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be 
owned by and maintained by the consumer. 

If service is furnished at Seller's primary voltage, the delivery 
point shall be the point of attachment of Seller's primary line 
to consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified 

-- 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

9ATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1987 - 

ISSUED BY TITLE President & - General Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 9739 dated April 28, 1987 
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CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 

1-1 SHEET NO. ______ 1st Revision 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE M 

in the Contract for Service. All wiring, pole lines, and electrical 
equipment (except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery 
point shall be owned and maintained by the consumer. 

2. Lighting . . . Both power and lighting shall be billed at the 
foregoing rates. 

3. Primary Service . . . If service is furnished at 7200/12,470 volts 
or above, a discount of 5% shall be applied to the Demand and Energy 
Charge. 

The Seller shall have the option of metering at secondary voltage. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten days from the date of 
the bill. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past-due amount will be added 
to all accounts that are in a past-due condition. Late payment fees will 
apply after ten (10) days from the date of the bill. Late payment fees 
will apply to the net bill, exclusive of special charges, tax and other 
assessments. 

__I 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

June 1, 1987 ?ATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY TITLE 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. -2.739 dated April 28, 1987 -. . 

I 

c 
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Clark Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

Original ._ SHEET NO. 21 __.___._ 

CANCE1,LING P.S.C. NO. - - 
SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT TARIFF --- 

APPLICABILITY 

In all territory served by the cooperative on poles owned and used by the 
cooperative for their electric plant. 

AVAILABILITY 

To all qualified CATV operators having the right to receive service. 

RENTAL CHARGE 

The annual rental charges shall be as follows: 

Two-party pole attachment 

Three-party pole attachment 

$3.10 

$2.45 EFFECTIVE 
OF KENTUCKY 

* #  P Two-party anchor attachment $3.54 , I :! ‘&d 
Three-party anchor attachment $2.36 

.33 

? 20 

Grounding attachment - two party 

Grounding attachment - three party 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

The above charges are net and payable within ten days from the date of the 
bill. 

LATE PAYMENT FEES 

An amount equal to five percent (5%) of the past-due amount will be added to all 
accounts that are in a past-due condition. 
10 days from the date of the bill. Late payment fees will apply to the net bill, 
exclusive of special charges, tax, and other assessments. 

Late payment fees will apply after 

RATE 
PER UNIT --- 

DATE OF ISS DATE EFFECTIVE Jan. 1, 1984 

ISSUED B TITLE. 

Issued by authority of an Order &he Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 251-30 dated March 31, 1983 _. e 
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CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT TARIFF 

SPECIFICATIONS 

A. The attachment t o  p o l e s  covered by t h i s  t a r i f f  s h a l l  a t  a l l  t i m e s  
conform t o  t h e  requirements of t h e  Na t iona l  Electr ical  S a f e t y  Code, 
1981 E d i t i o n ,  and subsequent r e v i s i o n s  t h e r e o f ,  except  where t h e  
l a w f u l  requirements  of p u b l i c  a u t h o r i t i e s  may be more str 
which case t h e  l a t te r  w i l l  govern. 

OF KENTUC 
The s t r e n g t h  of p o l e s  covered by t h i s  agreement s h a l l  be s u f f i c i e k t  CFECTIV 
t o  w i ths t and  t h e  t r a n s v e r s e  and ver t ica l  load  imposed upon them 
under t h e  storm loading of t h e  Na t iona l  E l e c t r i c a l  S a f e t y  Code ! k 

B. 

, f  ! ' \ ' I  
assumed f o r  t h e  area i n  which they  are l o c a t e d .  

ESTABLISHING POLE USE 

A. Before t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r s  s h a l l  make u s e  of any of t h e  p o l e s  of 
Cooperat ive under t h i s  t a r i f f ,  t hey  s h a l l  modify t h e  Cooperative of t h e i r  
i n t e n t  i n  w r i t i n g  30 days p r i o r  t o  intended d a t e  of u se  and s h a l l  comply 
w i t h  t h e  procedures  e s t a b l i s h e d  by t h e  Cooperative.  The CATV o p e r a t o r  
s h a l l  f u r n i s h  t h e  Cooperative d e t a i l e d  c o n s t r u c t i o n  p l a n s  and drawings 
f o r  p o l e  l i n e ,  t o g e t h e r  w i th  necessa ry  maps, i n d i c a t i n g  s p e c i f i c a l l y  t h e  
p o l e s  of t h e  Cooperative,  t h e  number and c h a r a c t e r  of t h e  at tachments  t o  
b e  p l aced  on such po le s ,  and rearrangements of t h e  Cooperat ive 's  f i x t u r e s  
and equipment necessa ry  f o r  t h e  at tachment ,  any r e l o c a t i o n  o r  replacements 
of e x i s t i n g  p o l e s ,  and any a d d i t i o n a l  p o l e s  t h a t  CATV i n t e n d s  t o  i n s t a l l .  

The Cooperat ive s h a l l ,  on t h e  b a s i s  of such d e t a i l e d  c o n s t r u c t i o n  p l a n s  
and drawings, submit t o  t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r s  a c o s t  estimate ( inc lud ing  
overhead and less sa lvage  v a l u e  of m a t e r i a l s )  of a l l  changes t h a t  may be 
r e q u i r e d  i n  each such p o l e  l i n e .  
o p e r a t o r s  t o  t h e  Cooperative t h a t  t h e  c o s t  estimate i s  approved and pay- 
ment of a d e p o s i t  i n  t h e  amount equal to 100% o f  t h e  c o s t  estimate, t h e  
Cooperative s h a l l  proceed w i t h  t h e  necessa ry  changes i n  p o l e  l i n e s  covered 
by c o s t  estimate. 
have t h e  r i g h t  hereunder t o  make at tachments  i n  accordance w i t h  t h e  terms 
of t h e  a p p l i c a t i o n  of t h i s  t a r i f f .  

Upon w r i t t e n  n o t i c e  by t h e  CATV 

Upon completion of a l l  changes, t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r s  s h a l l  

The CATV o p e r a t o r s  s h a l l ,  a t  t h e i r  

RATE 
PER UNIT 

DATE OF ISSU DATE EFFECTIVE Jan e 1. 1984 

TITLE P r e s i d e n t  & General Manager- 

c 251-30 dated March 31, 6983 Case No. - 
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B. 

C. 

D. 

E. 

F. 

own expense, make at tachments  i n  such manner as n o t  t o  i n t e r f e r e  w i t h  t h e  
service of t h e  Cooperative.  

Upon completion of a l l  changes, t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r s  s h a l l  pay t o  t h e  
Cooperat ive o r  t h e  Cooperative s h a l l  refund any d e p o s i t  i n  excess  of t h e  
a c t u a l  c o s t  ( i nc lud ing  overhead and less sa lvage  v a l u e  of materials) of 
making such changes. The o b l i g a t i o n s  of t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r s  hereunder s h a l l  
n o t  be l i m i t e d  t o  amounts shown on estimates made by t h e  Cooperative here- 
under ,  An i temized s ta tement  of t h e  a c t u a l  c o s t  of a l l  such changes s h a l l  
b e  submit ted by t h e  Cooperative t o  t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r s ,  i n  a form mutual ly  
agreed upon. 

Any r e c l e a r i n g  of e x i s t i n g  rights-of-way and any t ree  trimming necessa ry  
f o r  t h e  e s t ab l i shmen t  of p o l e  l i n e  at tachments  hereunder s h a l l  h e  performed 
by t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r s .  

A l l  p o l e s  t o  which at tachments  have been made under t h i s  t a r i f f  s h a l l  
remain t h e  p rope r ty  of t h e  Cooperative,  and any payments made by t h e  
CATV o p e r a t o r s  f o r  changes i n  p o l e  l i n e  under t h i s  t a r i f f  s h a l l  n o t  
e n t i t l e  t h e  CATV.operator t o  t h e  ownership of any of s a i d  p o l e s .  

Any charges necessa ry  f o r  c o r r e c t i o n  of substandard i n s t a l l a t i o n  made by 
t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r s ,  where n o t i c e  of i n t e n t  had no t  been reque 
b e  b i l l e d  a t  ra te  equa l  t o  t w i c e  t h e  charges  t h a t  would have 
i f  t h e  attachment had been p r o p e r l y  au tho r i zed .  

The CATV o p e r a t o r  s h a l l  n o t  set p o l e s ,  r ea r r ange ,  r e p l a c e ,  remove, o~,q'$.p 
any way modify any f a c i l i t i e s  belonging t o  t h e  coope ra t ive .  

EFFECTIVE 

1 jg[ 

EASEMENTS ANI RIGHTS- OF-WAY 
RY: 

A. The Cooperative does n o t  warrant  nor  a s s u r e  t o  t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r s  
rights-of-way p r i v i l e g e s  o r  easements,  and i.f t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r s  s h a l l  
a t  any t i m e  b e  prevented from p l a c i n g  o r  maintaining i ts  at tachments  
on t h e  Cooperat ive 's  p o l e s ,  no l i a b i l i t y  on account t he reo f  s h a l l  a t t a c h  
t o  t h e  Cooperative.  
own easements and rights-of-way. 

Each p a r t y  s h a l l  be r e s p o n s i b l e  f o r  o b t a i n i n g  i t s  

-- -- 

RATE 
PER UNIT - 

SllSSIOM 

rR 5:0kl, 

I -  

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in 
Yarch 31, 1983 Case NO. 251-30 dated 
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MAINTENANCE OF POLES. ATTACHMENTS AND OPERATION 

A. Whenever right-of-way c o n s i d e r a t i o n s  o r  p u b l i c  r e g u l a t i o n s  make r e l o c a t i o n  
of a p o l e ,  o r  p o l e s  necessa ry ,  such r e l o c a t i o n  s h a l l  be made by t h e  
Cooperat ive a t  i t s  own expense, except t h a t  each p a r t y  s h a l l  bea r  t h e  c o s t  
of t r a n s f e r r i n g  i t s  own at tachments .  

B. Whenever i t  is  necessa ry  t o  r e p l a c e  o r  r e l o c a t e  an at tachment ,  t h e  
Cooperat ive s h a l l ,  b e f o r e  making such replacement o r  y e l o c a t i o n ,  give 
f o r t y  e i g h t  (48) hours n o t i c e  (except i n  cases of emergency) t o  t h e  CATV 
o p e r a t o r s ,  s p e c i f y i n g  in  s a i d  n o t i c e  t h e  time of such proposed replace-  
m n t  o r  r e l o c a t i o n ,  and the CATV o p e r a t o r s  s h a l l ,  a t  t h e  t im so  s p e c i f i e d ,  
t r a n s f e r  i t s  attachments t o  t h e  new o r  r e l o c a t e d  p a l e .  Should t h e  CATV 
o p e r a t o r s  f a i l  t o  t r a n s f e r  i t s  attachments t o  t h e  new o r  r e l o c a t e d  p o l e  
a t  t h e  t i m e  s p e c i f i e d  f o r  such t r a n s f e r  of a t tachments ,  t h e  Cooperative 
may elect  t o  do such work and t h e  CATY o p e r a t o r s  s h a l l  pay t h e  Cooperative 
t h e  c o s t  t h e r e o f .  I n  t h e  event  t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r s  f a i l  t o  t r a n s f e r  i t s  
at tachments  and t h e  Cooperative does such work, t h e  Cooperative s h a l l  n o t b e  
l i qhLe=fo r -any  l o s s  o r  damage t o  t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r s '  f a c i l i t i e s  which may 
r e s u l t  therefrom. 

C. Any e x i s t i n g  attachment of CATV which does no t  conform t o  t h e  
c a t i o n s  as set  ou t  i n  t h i s  t a r i f f  hereof s h a l l  be brought i n t  
fo rmi ty  the rewi th  as soon as p r a c t i c a l .  The Cooperative,  because of g q q z c ~ ~ v ~  
importance of i t s  s e r v i c e ,  r e s e r v e s  the r i g h t  t o  i n s p e c t  each new i n s t a l -  
l a t i o n  of t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r  on i t s  p o l e s  and i n  t h e  v i c i n i t y  
o r  appurtenances.  Such i n s p e c t i o n ,  made o r  n o t ,  s h a l l  n o t  o 
relieve t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r s  of any r e s p o n s i h i l i t y ,  o b l i g a t i o n  
assumed under t h e  t a r i f f .  

D. The Cooperative r e s e r v e s  t o  i t s e l f ,  i t s  successor  and a s s i g n s ,  
t o  ma in ta in  i t s  p o l e s  and t o  o p e r a t e  i t s  f a c i l i t i e s  t he reon  i n  
manner as w i l l ,  i n  i t s  own judgement, b e s t  enab le  i t  t o  f u l f i l l  i t s  own 
s e r v i c e  requirements ,  b u t  i n  accordance w i t h  t h e  s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  
hereinabove r e f e r r e d  t o .  The coope ra t ive  s h a l l  n o t  be l i a b l e  t o  t h e  CATV 
f o r  any i n t e r r u p t i o n  of s e r v i c e  o r  CATV ope ra to r  o r  f o r  i n t e r f e r e n c e  w i t h  
t h e  o p e r a t i o n  of t h e  c a b l e s ,  w i r e s  and app l i ances  of t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r s  

RATE 
PER UNIT - 

VilSSlON 

Issued by authority of an Qr& of the Public Service Commission in 
Case No. 251-30 dated March 31, 1983 
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, a r i s i n g  i n  any manner out  of t h e  u s e  of t h e  Cooperat ive 's  p o l e s  hereunder.  

INSPECTIONS 

A. P e r i o d i c  Inspec t ion :  Any unauthorized o r  unreported attachment by CATV 
o p e r a t o r  w i l l  be  b i l l e d  a t  a rate of two t i m e s  t h e  amount equa l  t o  t h e  
r a t e  t h a t  would have been due had t h e  i n s t a l l a t i o n  been made tpd 
t h e  las t  p rev ious ly  r e q u i r e d  i n s p e c t i o n .  

B. Make-Ready I n s p e c t i o n  : Any "make-ready" i n s p e c t i o n  o r  "walk through" 
i n s p e c t i o n  r equ i r ed  of t h e  Cooperative w i l l  b e  pa id  f o r  by t h e  CATV 
o p e r a t o r  a t  a ra te  equa l  t o  t h e  Cooperat ive 's  a c t u a l  expenses,  
a p p r o p r i a t e  overhead charges.  

; ' $ ' I  "I 1 

INSURANCE OR BOND 

A. The CATV ope ra to r  ag rees  t o  defend, indemnify and save harmless t h e  
Cooperative from any and a l l  damage, l o s s ,  claim, demand, s u i t ,  l i a b i l i t y ,  
p e n a l t y  o r  f o r f e i t u r e  of every kind and n a t u r e ,  i nc lud ing ,  b u t  no t  l i m i t e d  
t o ,  c o s t s  and expenses of defending a g a i n s t  t h e  same and payment of any 
s e t t l e m e n t  o r  judgment t h e r e f o r ,  by reason of ( a )  i n j u r i e s  o r  d e a t h s  t o  
pe r sons ,  (b) damages t o  o r  d e s t r u c t i o n  of p r o p e r t i e s ,  (c )  p o l l u t i o n s ,  
contaminations of o r  o t h e r  adverse e f f e c t s  on t h e  environment o r  (d) 
v i o l a t i o n s  of governmental l a w s ,  r e g u l a t i o n s  o r  o r d e r s  whether s u f f e r e d  
d i r e c t l y  by t h e  Cooperative i t s e l f ,  o r  i n d i r e c t l y  by reason of c la ims,  
demands o r  s u i t s  a g a i n s t  i t  by t h i r d  p a r t i e s ,  r e s u l t i n g  o r  a l l edged  t o  
have r e s u l t e d  from a c t s  o r  omissions of t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r ,  i t s  employees, 
a g e n t s ,  o r  o t h e r  r e p r e s e n t a t i v e s o r  from t h e i r  presence on t h e  premises of 
t h e  Cooperative,  e i t h e r  s o l e l y  o r  i n  concurrence wi th  any a l l edged  j o i n t  
neg l igence  of t h e  Cooperative.  The Cooperative s h a l l  b e  l i a b l e  f o r  s o l e  
a c t i v e  negl igence.  

B. The CATV ope ra to r  w i l l  provide coverage from a company au tho r i zed  t o  do 
b u s i n e s s  i n  t h e  Commonwealth of Kentucky: 

1. P r o t e c t i o n  f o r  i t s  employees t o  t h e  e x t e n t  r equ i r ed  by Workmen's 
Compensation Law of Kentucky. - 

- 
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2. P u b l i c  l i a b i l i t y  coverage wi th  s e p a r a t e  coverage f o r  each town o r  
c i t y  i n  which t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r  o p e r a t e s  under t h i s  c o n t r a c t  t o  a 
minimum amount of $100,000.00 f o r  each person and $300,000.00 f o r  
each a c c i d e n t  o r  pe r sona l  in- jury o r  dea th ,  and $25,000.00 as t o  t h e  
p rope r ty  of any one person, and $100,000.00 as t o  any one a c c i d e n t  
of p r o p e r t y  damage. 

Before beginning o p e r a t i o n s  under t h i s  t a r i f f ,  t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r  s h a l l  cause 
t o  be fu rn i shed  t o  t h e  Cooperative a c e r t i f i c a t e  f o r  such coverage, evidencing 
t h e  e x i s t e n c e  of such coverage. 
a c o n t r a c t u a l  endorsement w r i t t e n  as fol lows:  

Each p o l i c y  r equ i r ed  hereunder s h a l l  c o n t a i n  

"The in su rance  o r  bond provided h e r e i n  s h a l l  a l s o  be f o r  t h e  
b e n e f i t  of C la rk  Rural  E l e c t r i c  Cooperative Corporat io  
t o  guarantee,  w i t h i n  t h e  coverage l i m i t s ,  t h e  performa 
t h e  in su red  of any indemnity agreement set f o r t h  i n  t h i s  t a r i f l f .  
This  i n su rance  o r  bond may n o t  be cance l l ed  f o r  any cause w i  
t h i r t y  (30) days advance n o t i c e  being f i r s t  given t o  C la rk  R 
Electr ic  Cooperative Corporation." 

URSUAM'T TO 807 
CHANGE OF USE PROVISION I 

t RY 
When t h e  Cooperative subsequent ly  r e q u i r e s  a change i n  i t s  p o l e  

attachment f o r  r easons  u n r e l a t e d  t o  t h e  CATV o p e r a t i o n s ,  t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r  
s h a l l  b e  given f o r t y - e i g h t  (48) hours  n o t i c e  of t h e  proposed change (except 
i n  case  of emergency). I f  t h e  CATV ope ra to r  i s  unable  o r  u n w i l l i n g  t o  m e e t  
t h e  Cooperat ive 's  t i m e  schedule  f o r  such changes, t h e  Cooperative may do 
t h e  work and charge t h e  CATV ope ra to r  i t s  r easonab le  c o s t  f o r  performing 
t h e  change of CATV at tachments .  

ABANDONMENT 

A. I f  t h e  Cooperative d e s i r e s  a t  any t i m e  t o  abandon any p o l e  t o  which CATV 
o p e r a t o r  has  a t tachments ,  i t  s h a l l  g ive  t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r  n o t i c e  i n  
w r i t i n g  t o  t h a t  e f f e c t  a t  least  t h i r t y  (30) days p r i o r  t o  t h e  d a t e  on 
which i t  i n t e n d s  t o  abandon such po le .  I f ,  a t  t h e  e x p i r a t i o n  of s a i d  
pe r iod ,  t h e  Cooperative s h a l l  have no at tachments  on such po le ,  bu t  
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t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r  s h a l l  no t  have removed a l l  of i t s  at tachments  therefrom, 
such p o l e  s h a l l  become t h e  p rope r ty  of t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r ,  and t h e  CATV 
ope ra to r  s h a l l  s ave  harmless t h e  Cooperative from a l l  o b l i g a t i o n ,  l i a -  
b i l i t y ,  damages, c o s t ,  expenses o r  charges  i n c u r r e d  t h e r e a f t e r ;  and s h a l l  
pay t h e  Cooperative f o r  such p o l e  an amount equa l  t o  t h e  Cooperat ive 's  
dep rec i a t ed  c o s t  t h e r e o f .  The Cooperative s h a l l  f u r t h e r  evidence t r a n s -  
f e r  t o  t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r  of t i t l e  t o  t h e  p o l e  by means of a b i l l  of sale. 

B. The CATV o p e r a t o r  may a t  any t i m e  abandon t h e  u s e  of t h e  a t t a c h e d  p o l e  by 
g iv ing  due n o t i c e  the reo f  i n  w r i t i n g  t o  t h e  Cooperative and by removing 
therefrom any and a l l  a t tachments  i t  may have thereon.  The CATV o p e r a t o r  
s h a l l  i n  such c a s e  pay t o  t h e  Cooperative t h e  f u l l  r e n t a l  f o r  s a i d  p o l e  f o r  
t h e  then  c u r r e n t  b i l l i n g  per iod.  

RIGHTS OF OTHERS 

Upon n o t i c e  from t h e  Cooperative t o  t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r  tha: t h e  use  of 
any p o l e  o r  p o l e s  i s  forbidden by municipal  o r  o t h e r  p u b l i c  
o r  by p rope r ty  owners, t h e  permit governing t h e  u s e  of such 
s h a l l  immediately t e rmina te  and t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r  s h a l l  remove i t s  EFFECTlvr 
f a c i l i t i e s  from t h e  a f f e c t e d  p o l e  o r  p o l e s  a t  once. 
r e n t a l  w i l l  b e  due on account of any removal r e s u l t i n g  from such fo$'bigdeQ k!b 
use.  

7 b 

&@$&ICE COR 
o rOplCoY&kWJCM 

No refund of any 

2 PAYMENT OF TAXES 
I-__ 

- 
Each p a r t y  s h a l l  pay a l l  taxes and assessments  l a w f u l l y  l e v i e d  
own p r o p e r t y  upon s a i d  a t t ached  po le s ,  and t h e  t a x e s  and t h e  assessments  
which are l e v i e d  on s a i d  p rope r ty  s h a l l  be p a i d  by t h e  owner t h e r e o f ,  
b u t  any tax f e e ,  o r  charge l e v i e d  on t h e  Coopera t ive ' s  p o l e s  s o l e l y  
because of t h e i r  u s e  by t h e  CATV ope ra to r  s h a l l  be pa id  by t h e  CATV 
ope ra to r .  

BOND OR DEPOSITOR PERFORMANCE - 
A. The CATV o p e r a t o r  s h a l l  f u r n i s h  bond o r  s a t i s f a c t o r y  evidence of con- 

t r a c t u a l  i n su rance  coverage f o r  t h e  purposes h e r e i n a f t e r  s p e c i f i e d  i n  t h e  

I ,  

- 
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amount of Twenty-five thousand d o l l a r s  (25,000.00),  u n t i l  such t i m e  as t h e  
CATV o p e r a t o r  s h a l l  occupy twenty-five hundred (2500) p o l e s  of t h e  Coopera- 
t i v e  and t h e r e a f t e r  t h e  amount the reo f  s h a l l  b e  inc reased  t o  increments  of 
One thousand d o l l a r s  (1,000.00), f o r  each one hundred (100) p o l e s  (or  
f r a c t i o n  t h e r e o f )  occupied by t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r ,  evidence of which s h a l l  be 
p re sen ted  t o  t h e  Cooperative no la ter  than  f i f t e e n  (15) days p r i o r  t o  
beginning c o n s t r u c t i o n .  Such bond o r  i n su rance  s h a l l  con ta in  t h e  p r o v i s i o n  
t h a t  i t  s h a l l  n o t  be terminated p r i o r  t o  s ix  (6)  months a f t e r  r e c e i p t  by 
t h e  Cooperat ive of w r i t t e n  n o t i c e  of t h e  d e s i r e  of t h e  Bonding o r  Insu rance  
Com2any t o  t e r m i n a t e  such bond o r  i n su rance ,  TJpon r e c e i p t  of such n o t i c e ,  
t h e  Cooperative s h a l l  r eques t  t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r  t o  immediately remove i t s  
c a b l e s ,  w i r e s ,  and a l l  o t h e r  f a c i l i t i e s  from a l l  p o l e s  of t h e  Cooperative.  
I f  t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r  should f a i l  t o  complete t h e  removal of a l l  i t s  
f a c i l i t i e s  from t h e  p o l e s  o f  t h e  Cooperative w i t h i n  t h i r t y  (30) days a f t e r  
r e c e i p t  of such r e q u e s t  from t h e  Cooperative,  then t h e  Cooperative s h a l l  
have t h e  r i g h t  t o  remove them a t  t h e  c o s t  and expense of t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r  
and wi thou t  be ing  l i a b l e  f o r  any damage t o  t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r ' s  wires, c a b l e s ,  
f i x t u r e s ,  o r  appurtenances.  Such bond o r  i n su rance  s h a l l  gua ran tee  t h e  
payment of any sums which may become due t o  t h e  Cooperative f o r  r e n t a l s ,  
i n s p e c t i o n s ,  o r  work performed f o r  t h e  b e n e f i t  of t h e  CATV ope ra to r  under 
t h i s  t a r i f f ,  i n c l u d i n g  t h e  removal of a t tachments  upon termin 
by any of i t s  p rov i s ions .  

A f t e r  t h e  CATV o p e r a t o r  has  been a customer of t h e  Cooperative and no t  i n  
d e f a u l t  f o r  a p e r i o d  of two y e a r s ,  t h e  Cooperative s h a l l  reduce t h e  Iynd 
by 50%, o r ,  a t  t h e  Cooperat ive 's  o p t i o n ,  r e q u i r e  a d e p o s i t  i n  
w i t h  807 KAR 5:006, Sec t ion  7. 

EFFECTIVE 

., \LJ 

B. 

USE OF ANCHORS BY: 
tY The Cooperative r e s e r v e s  t h e  r i g h t  t o  p r o h i b i t  t h e  use  of any e x i s t i n g  

anchors by CATV ope ra to r  where t h e  s t r e n g t h  o r  c o n d i t i o n s  of s a i d  anchors  
cannot be r e a d i l y  i d e n t i f i e d  by v i s u a l  i n s p e c t i o n .  

DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE 

The Cooperat ive may r e f u s e  o r  d i s c o n t i n u e  s e r v i n g  an a p p l i c a n t  o r  customer 
under t h e  cond i tons  set out  i n  807 KAR 5:006, Sec t ion  11. 
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